GOVERNMENT OF ZAMBIA

STATUTORY INSTRUMENT No. 29 of 1998

The Local Government Act (Laws, Volume XVI, Cap. 281)

The Local Government (Appointment of Local Government Administrator) (Chama District Council) Order, 1998

IN EXERCISE of the powers contained in section *eighty-eight* of the Local Government Act, the following Order is hereby made:

- 1. This Order may be cited as the Local Government (Appointment of Local Government Administrator) (Chama District Council) Order, 1998.
- 2. The person named in the Schedule, being a public officer in accordance with paragraph (a) of section eighty-eight of the Local Government Act, is hereby appointed Local Government Administrator for Chama District Council.

Appointment of Local Government Administrator Cap. 281

Title

3. The person appointed Local Government Administrator under paragraph 2 shall discharge all the functions of the Chama District Council.

Discharge of functions

4. The Charna District Council shall stand dissolved from the date of publication of this Order.

Dissolution of Council

SCHEDULE (Paragraph 2)

Msindo Masiye

Lusaka 27th February, 1998 [MLGH.101/5/11] B. H. W. Mwiinga,

Minister of Local Government

and Housing

Copies of this Statutory Instrument can be obtained from the Government Printer, P.O. Box 30136, 10101 Lusaka. Price K500.00 each.

Offences and penalties

- 6. A person who contravenes any of the provisions of these By-laws shall be guilty of an offence and shall be liable upon conviction—
 - (a) in the case of a first offence, to a fine not exceeding six penalty units or to imprisonment for a period not exceeding three months, or to both; and
 - (b) in the case of a second or subsequent offence, to a fine not exceeding eleven penalty units for every day during which the contravention continues or to imprisonment not exceeding six months, or to both.

Made by the Gwembe District Council this 31st day of December, 1997.

A. NZAAMBA,
Mayor,
Gwembe District Council
H. C. MUNAKOMBWE,
Town Clerk,
Gwembe District Council

Confirmed by me this 4th day of February, 1998.

B. H. W. MWIINGA.

Minister of Local Government

and Housing

[MLGH.102]